

No. 20-6970

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES MAXWELL, *Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF OHIO,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor
KATHERINE E. MULLIN
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Counsel of Record
1200 Ontario Street, 8th Floor
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
216-698-6454
kemullin@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

Counsel for Respondent State of Ohio

TIMOTHY YOUNG
Ohio Public Defender

RACHEL TROUTMAN
ADRIENNE M. LARIMER
NATALIE S. PRESLER
Assistant Public Defenders
250 E. Broad St., Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-5394
rachel.troutman@opd.ohio.gov
adrienne.larimer@opd.ohio.gov
natalie.presler@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Petitioner Charles Maxwell

CAPITAL CASE-*NO EXECUTION DATE SET*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	2

Petitioner Charles Maxwell killed Nichole McCorkle in front of their nearly four-year-old child. Less than two months before the homicide, Nichole had to get stitches after Maxwell struck her in the head. *State v. Maxwell*, 139 Ohio St.3d 12, 13 (2014). The state pursued felonious assault charges against Maxwell and subpoenaed Nichole to testify at the grand jury. Maxwell, through a friend, tried to convince Nichole to lie to the grand jury so he would face less serious charges. On November 23, 2005, Nichole presented testimony to the grand jury, and Maxwell was indicted with felonious assault. *Id.* at 14. Maxwell killed Nichole four days later. *Id.*

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	3
I. The Court has never held, and should not hold, that pre-conviction trial rights apply to postconviction collateral review	3
II. Ohio’s postconviction relief statutes provide an adequate corrective process...	5
CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dist. Atty.’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52, 68 (2009)	4
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390, 399 (1993).....	1
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390, 416 (1993).....	4
<i>Maxwell v. Ohio</i> , 547 U.S. 1160 (2015)	3
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551, 557 (1987).....	4
<i>State v. Calhoun</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 279, 281 (1999)	5
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 12, 13 (2014)	2, 5
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 144 Ohio St.3d 1502 (2016)	3
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 160 Ohio St.3d 1438 (2020)	3, 5
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , Ohio 8 th Dist. Court of Appeals, No. 107758, 2020-Ohio-3027	3, 5
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277, 292 (1992)	1

Statutes

Ohio Revised Code §2953.21	5
